2Represents amortization of intangible assets acquired through business combinations and other merchant portfolio and related asset acquisitions.
3Normalized corporate income tax expense calculated using 22.6% for all periods.
4Re�ects pro forma weighted average shares for the period using GAAP weighted average common shares (equal to weighted average Class A

common shares), weighted average Blueapple common shares (formerly Class B common shares), weighted average Class D common shares which
include converted weighted average Class C common shares, weighted average preferred shares including paid-in-kind dividends, and dilutive equity
awards measured under the treasury stock method.

Three Months Ended Sept. 30, Nine Months Ended Sept. 30,
(share count in millions) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Class A (GAAP weighted average common stock) 48.2 47.4 47.9 47.0
Blueapple common shares (formerly Class B) 32.2 32.2 32.2 32.2
Class D 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.9
Stock options, RSUs, RSAs 1.9 1.1 1.0 1.2
Series A convertible preferred (if converted) 11.1 10.4 10.9 10.3

Pro forma weighted average shares 97.0 94.9 95.7 94.5

13

EVO PAYMENTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Schedule 6 - Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA Ratio
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures
(in thousands)

Year Ended 9 Months 9 Months LTM1
12/31/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2022 9/30/2022

Net income $ 17,689  $ 11,079  $ 20,245  $ 26,855
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in consolidated entities   (9,003)   (6,484)   (9,545)   (12,064)
Income tax expense   26,376   19,859   29,614   36,131
Interest expense, net   21,510   17,258   10,405   14,657
Depreciation and amortization   83,389   63,562   60,453   80,280
Gain on investment in equity securities   (237)   (968)   (2,122)   (1,391)
Share-based compensation expense   27,419   21,459   21,947   27,907
Transition, acquisition and integration costs   4,296   2,113   17,916   20,099
Other adjustments   6,587   -   -   6,587

Adjusted EBITDA $ 178,027  $ 127,880  $ 148,912  $ 199,060

Ratio of Net Debt to LTM Adjusted EBITDA
9/30/2022

Gross debt $ 576,975
Less: available cash2   (230,726)

Net debt $ 346,249
Leverage Ratio 1.7x

1 Re�ects last twelve months Adjusted EBITDA by taking full year 2021, less the nine months ended September 30, 2021, plus the nine months ended
September 30, 2022 period. Amounts may di�er due to rounding.

2 Available cash includes cash in transit from September 30, 2022 transaction date.

EVO Payments, Inc.

Sarah Jane Schneider

Investor Relations & Corporate Communications Manager

770-709-7365

investor.relations@evopayments.com